Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, (i) a
total of 247,078,000 Sale Shares were successfully placed by the Placing Agents to not
less than six (6) Placees, each of whom (to the best of the knowledge, information and
belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries) (1) is not a connected
person of the Company and (2) is an Independent Person, at the Placing Price of
HK$5.56 per Sales Share; and (ii) a total of 247,078,000 new Subscription Shares,
representing approximately 9.92% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the date
of this announcement, were allotted and issued to the Vendor at the Subscription Price
of HK$5.56 per Subscription Share on 10 April 2019.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a
result of the completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholders
As at the date of

the Announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing
but before the completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

and the completion
of the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

The Vendor(1) 1,310,059,500 58.36% 1,062,981,500 47.35% 1,310,059,500 52.57%
Mr. Ding Shui Po(1) 34,915,000 1.56% 37,915,000(3) 1.69% 37,915,000 1.52%
Mr. Ho Yui Pok, Eleutherius(2) 400,000 0.02% 400,000 0.02% 400,000 0.02%
Mr. Tan Wee Seng(2) 180,000 0.01% 180,000 0.01% 180,000 0.01%
Henley Hope Limited(1) 73,425,000 3.27% 73,425,000 3.27% 73,425,000 2.94%
Placees – – 247,078,000 11.01% 247,078,000 9.92%
Other public Shareholders 825,700,500 36.78% 822,700,500 36.65% 822,800,500(4) 33.02%

Total 2,244,680,000 100.00% 2,244,680,000 100.00% 2,491,858,000 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

(1) Each of Mr. Ding Shui Po, Ms. Ding Mei Qing and Mr. Ding Ming Zhong established a family
trust (each, a “Family Trust” and collectively, the “Family Trusts”) for the benefit of himself/
herself and their respective family members. UBS Trustees (BVI) Limited is the trustee of the
Family Trusts and, through its nominee UBS Nominees Limited, holds the entire issued share
capital of each of Ding Wang Fortune Limited, Guan Hong Development Limited and Ming
Zhong Family Limited as the respective trust assets under the Family Trusts. Each of Ding Wang
Fortune Limited, Guan Hong Development Limited and Ming Zhong Family Limited is deemed